
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Village of Hamilton

Board of Trustees

Special Meeting of June 3, 2014
4:30p.m, Village Office
APPROVED MINUTES
Present: Mayor Margaret Miller; Trustees:  Debbie Kliman, Jen Servedio, Sam Cooper, and Russ Lura; Administrator Sean Graham; MUC President John Basher; Attorney Jim Stokes; MUC Commissioners: Larry Baker, Rob Gustafson, and Bob Holcomb
Public Present: Jason Fleming, Depot Engineering; Sally Lura; Jerry LePage; Frank Radigan, Hudson River Energy Group
The Mayor called the meeting to order at 4:33p.m.
President Basher called the meeting to order at 4:33 p.m.
Executive Session: A motion was made by Trustee Cooper to enter into an executive session at 4:35p.m to discuss natural gas contractual issues.  The motion was seconded by Trustee Lura and unanimously carried.  A motion was made by Commissioner Baker to enter into an executive session to discuss natural gas contractual issues at 4:35p.m..  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Gustafson and unanimously carried. A motion was made by Trustee Lura to exit the executive session at 5:12 p.m.  The motion was seconded by Trustee Kliman and unanimously carried.  A motion was made by Commissioner Baker to exit the executive session at 5:12 p.m.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Holcomb and unanimously carried.
JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF HAMILTON

MUNICIPAL UTILITIES COMMISSION AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
71-2014
WHEREAS, the Village of Hamilton Municipal Utilities Commission (MUC) and Board Of Trustees (BOT) previously received sealed bids for the construction of the natural gas public utility distribution pipeline (the “Project”), and 

WHEREAS, by resolution dated February 3, 2014, the MUC and BOT awarded “Contract No. 2 – North Pipeline”  (10” pipeline generally north of Wings Way / Route 12B intersection) to the low bidder, Adhan Piping Company, Inc. (“Adhan”), in the amount of $649,790.00, and a contract was executed between the parties dated as of February 10, 2014 (“Contract”), and 

WHEREAS, a Notice to Proceed with construction was issued by the Village to Adhan on or about May 1, 2014, and

WHEREAS, as of June 3, 2014, Adhan has submitted a single pay application in the amount of $29,900 for its bond and insurance costs, and has conducted minimal mobilization activities, but has not commenced construction pursuant to the Notice to Proceed, and

WHEREAS, upon the advice of the Project Engineers and technical consultants, it is the determination of this Board of Trustees and Municipal Utilities Commission that the delay in commencing construction by Adhan will delay the construction completion and systems operation dates significantly, thereby threatening the viability of the Project, and that it is in the best interests of the Project and the Village to terminate the Contract with Adhan, and
WHEREAS, the Contract documents provide the Village with the authority to terminate the Contract for cause or convenience, and 

WHEREAS, the attorneys for the Village have negotiated a Termination Agreement with Adhan which would terminate the Contract by mutual consent of Adhan and the Village, there avoiding further delays in construction and potential litigation.
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the MUC and BOT, based upon the recommendations of the Project Engineers, the Village’s attorneys and the Project Technical Consultant that the Contract with Adhan Piping Company, Inc., be terminated, effective immediately, upon the terms provided in the Termination Agreement negotiated by the Village’s attorneys, and that the Village pay Adhan its single outstanding pay application in the sum of $29,900 as provided in the Termination Agreement, and it is hereby further 

RESOLVED, that the Termination Agreement with Adhan is hereby approved, and  the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Termination Agreement on behalf of the Village, and is further authorized to take such further appropriate actions as may be specified in the Termination Agreement to carry out the intent of this resolution. 
Motion by: (MUC) Commissioner Gustafson, (BOT) Trustee Lura
Second by: (MUC) Commissioner Baker, (BOT) Trustee Cooper
Carried: (MUC) unanimously, (BOT) unanimously
JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF HAMILTON

MUNICIPAL UTILITIES COMMISSION AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
72-2014
WHEREAS, the Village of Hamilton Municipal Utilities Commission (MUC) and Board Of Trustees (BOT) previously received sealed bids for the construction of the natural gas public utility distribution pipeline (the “Project”), and 

WHEREAS, by resolution dated February 3, 2014, the MUC and BOT awarded “Contract No. 2 – North Pipeline”  (10” pipeline generally north of Wings Way / Route 12B intersection) to the low bidder, Adhan Piping Company, Inc. (“Adhan”), in the amount of $649,790.00, and a contract was executed between the parties dated as of February 10, 2014 (“Contract”), and 

WHEREAS, by resolution dated June 3, 2014, the MUC and BOT determined that it is in the best interest of the Project and the Village to terminate the Contract with Adhan, and said Contract has been terminated, and

WHEREAS, when sealed bids for the Project were originally opened, the second low bidder for Contract No. 2- North Pipeline, was Syracuse Utilities, Inc., in the amount of $940,337.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the MUC and BOT, based upon the recommendations of the Project Engineers, the Project Technical Consultant and the Village’s attorneys, that Contract Number 2 (10” pipeline generally north of Wings Way / Route 12B intersection), as presently designed and specified, be awarded to the second low bidder, Syracuse Utilities, Inc., in the amount of $940,337.00, and it is hereby further 

RESOLVED, that the Village Administrator be, and hereby is authorized to issue a Notice of Award to Syracuse Utilities, Inc. in accordance with the provisions of this resolution, and that the Village Administrator, the Mayor and the attorneys and engineers for the Village be, and hereby are authorized to take such further appropriate actions as may be specified in the Project Contract Documents to carry out the intent of this resolution.
Motion by: (MUC) Commissioner Baker, (BOT) Trustee Kliman
Second by: (MUC) Commissioner Gustafson, (BOT) Trustee Lura

Carried: (MUC) unanimously, (BOT) unanimously
JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF HAMILTON

MUNICIPAL UTILITIES COMMISSION AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
73-2014
WHEREAS, the Village of Hamilton Municipal Utilities Commission (MUC) and Board Of Trustees (BOT), has previously approved entering into a contract with Syracuse Utilities, Inc. for the construction of the Village’s natural gas public utility distribution pipeline (“Project”), Contract No. 1- City Gate, Contract No. 2 – North Pipeline, and Contract No. 3 – South Pipeline (collectively the “Contract”), and 

WHEREAS, due to circumstances beyond the control of Syracuse Utilities, Inc., the commencement of construction and the issuance of a Notice to Proceed to Syracuse Utilities, Inc. to begin construction was delayed,  and 

WHEREAS, whereas Syracuse Utilities, Inc. has requested a modification of the provisions of the Contract which require the contractor to pay liquidated damages to the Village for late completion of the Project , and

WHEREAS, the MUC and BOT deem it in the best interests of the Village and the Project to grant said request.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the MUC and BOT, based upon the recommendations of the Project Engineers, the Project Technical Consultant and the Village’s attorneys, that a change order to Contracts 1, 2 and 3 be and hereby is approved to modify section 4.03 of the Contract (Section V: Agreement) to provide that the Contractor shall pay the Village $2,000 per day in liquidated damages for each day between October 24, 2014 and October 31, 2013 that expires without the Work being substantially completed, and that the Contractor shall pay the Village $4,000 per day in liquidated damages for each day after October 31, 2014 that expires without the Work being substantially completed, and it is hereby further 

RESOLVED, that the President of the MUC, the Mayor and the Village Administrator be, and hereby are authorized to execute a Contract change order and to take such further appropriate actions as may be specified in the Project Contract Documents to carry out the intent of this resolution.

Motion by: (MUC) Commissioner Holcomb, (BOT) Trustee Kliman
Second by: (MUC) Trustee Lura, (BOT) Trustee Servedio

Carried: (MUC) unanimously, (BOT) unanimously
Frank Radigan Report:[image: image1.emf]Village of Hamilton

Municipal Gas System

Budget Data - To Date Costs and Cost to Complete

Expenses to Date

Obligations Going 

Forward

Thru 1Q/14 To Completion

Expense Category

     Direct Costs Related to Construction

Distribution System - $                           2,822,000 $          

City Gate 388,212 $                    661,788 $             

Services and Meters - $                           180,000 $             

Inspection - $                           170,000 $             

Equipment - $                           280,000 $             

ROW 8,375 $                        - $                    

Survey 37,580 $                      - $                    

Engineers 347,195 $                    100,000 $             

Total Construction Related 781,362 $                    4,213,788 $          

BAN 915,142 $                    100,000 $             

Attorneys 432,047 $                    120,000 $             

Environmental 268,094 $                    58,000 $              

Rates 156,365 $                    30,000 $              

Supply 87,519 $                      21,000 $              

Misc. 39,197 $                      15,000 $              

Training 6,040 $                        135,000 $             

Employees 1,250 $                        100,000 $             

Contingency - $                           250,000 $             

Total  2,687,016 $                  5,042,788 $          

Existing Obligations

Natural Gas Owes to General Fund - $                           311,314 $             

Repayment of Lebanon Street Bond - $                           67,000 $              

Outstanding BAN - $                           1,700,000 $          

Total Existing Obligations - $                           2,078,314 $          

Grand Total 2,687,016 $                  7,121,102 $          

Prepared by Frank Radigan - Hudson River Energy Group

03-Jun-14


Increase costs: city gate, services and meters, ban costs, training (hired early to get adequate training and field experience), an 80% increase in system customers, we do not qualify for tax-exempt status for bonds.  The Boards will be asked to increase the bond amount to $8 million at their June meetings, marketing to residents
Adjournment: There being no further business to come before the Board, Trustee Cooper made a motion to adjourn.  The motion was seconded by Trustee Lura and carried.   Commissioner Gustafson made a motion to adjourn at 5:49pm .  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Baker and unanimously carried.   The meeting adjourned at 5:49 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Kim Taranto


